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BRADLEY T. WEEKS, Bar No. 173745

CHARLTON WEEKS LLP
1031 West Avenue M-14, Suite A
Palmdale, CA 93551
(661) 265-0969
Attorney for QUARTZ HILL WATER DISTRICT
Defendant/Cross Complainant
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES-CENTRAL DISTRICT
ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No.
CASES 4408
Included Actions:
Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
40 v. Diamond Farming Co. Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar Dept. |
Superior Court of California, County of Los
Angeles, Case No. BC325201; DECLARATION OF BRADLEY T. WEEKS
L REGARDING MAIL SERVICE OF ORDER
Los Angeles County Waterworks District TO SHOW CAUSE FOR FAILURE TO
glj’b:r?o‘;'&'jm?gﬁmﬁi% co. PROVIDE INFORMATION - HEARING SET
County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254- FOR DECEMBER 13, 2011
348;

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of
Lancaster

Diamond Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster
Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist.
Superior Court of California

County of Riverside, consolidated actions
Case Nos. RIC 353840, RIC 344436,

RIC 344668.

I, Bradley T. Weeks, declare as follows.
1. If called to testify as a witness in the above mentioned matter, | could

competently testify to the following matters, which are within my personal knowledge.
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DECLARATION OF BRADLEY T. WEEKS REGARDING MAIL SERVICE OF ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION - HEARING SET FOR
DECEMBER 13, 2011
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2. I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California. |

represent Quartz Hill Water District in this matter.

3. On November 23, 2011, | served by mail the persons listed on Exhibit One,
the cover letter attached hereto as Exhibit Two, and the court order attached hereto as
Exhibit Three. The cover letter attached as Exhibit Two contains merge codes. Instead of
these codes, the letter served contains the name and address of the parties as set forth in

their answer on file.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is

true and correct.

S A
Dated: November 23, 2011 éz‘&ff’a o ke

Bradley T. Weeks
Attorney for Quartz Hill Water District
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DECLARATION OF BRADLEY T. WEEKS REGARDING MAIL SERVICE OF ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION - HEARING SET FOR
DECEMBER 13, 2011
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Ruth A. Cumming, Trustee of The Cumming Family Trust dated April 17, 1997
Rodrigo L. Gabuya

A. David Kagon & Dorothy H. Kagon, individually

A. David Kagon & Dorothy H. Kagon, Trustees of Kagon Trust
Jane Kagon, individually

Robert Kagon, individually

Barbara L. Keys, Trustee of the Barbara L. Keys Family Trust
Jack D. Kahlo

Maria B. Gorrindo, Trustee of the Maria Gorrindo Trust
Maria B. Gorrindo, individually

Frank S. Chiodo

Frank S. Chiodo

David L. Bowers

Patricia Anne Recht

Ronald E. Bowers

Eugene Gabrych

Marian Gabrych

Elias Qarmout

Airtrust Singapore Private, Ltd.

ABC Williams Enterprises, LP

Marilyn Burgess Myers

Herbert Katz & Marianne Katz, Trustees of the Katz Trust
John Hui

United Holdings Corp.

Robert A. Loving

Norman S. Werth and Margaret A. Werth

Patricia J. Riggins, Trustee of the Riggins Family Trust
Choon Suk Park

EXHIBIT ONE
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Jean Park
Lilian Kaufman
Lilian Kaufman as Trustee of the Lilian S. Kaufman Trust

Laverne Burroughs, Trustee, The Burroughs Family Irrevocable Trust dated August 1, 1995

EXHIBIT ONE




EXHIBIT TWO

1 N MO < IO © N~ 0 O

o
—

— N MO < 1 ©O© N~
T o Hd H H

TGGE6 VO ‘arepuied
Vv 81INS ‘yT-IN SNUBAY 1S9\ TEOT
d717 SY3IAN NOLTEVHD

(e 0]
i

(o))
-

o
N

—i
N

N
N

™
N

<
N

Lo
N

(o]
N

N~
N

[e0]
N



James W. M. Charlton
Bradley T. Weeks
Shelly L. Ditzhazy
Lisa A. Doran

Erik Gunderson

Charlton Weeks

Cw

Attorneys at Law

1031 West Avenue M-14, Suite A
Palmdale, CA 93551

(661) 265-0969

Fax (661) 265-1650
www.CharltonWeeks.com

November 23, 2011

«Firm»
«Name»
«Street»
«City», «State» «Zip»

Re:  Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation (JCCP 4408)
Dear Party:

Enclosed please find a recent court order in the above referenced case. | send this to you
because you may not have received a copy of the order by email. If you desire further
information on this order, or the case, | suggest you consult the website of the Santa Clara
Superior Court www.scefiling.org and click on the link titled “Antelope Valley Groundwater
Cases” at the bottom of the page. Documents related to this case may be found in the same
location. If you are not currently represented by an attorney in this matter, | suggest you seek
advice from an attorney of your choice, because this case may affect your rights. Since |
represent one of the parties to this case, | cannot advise you in this matter.

Communication in this case is conducted by email. If you are not receiving these emails,
you may wish to register with the court, so that you may stay informed.

Sincerely,

ﬂg’i‘{%}’ 74/&&/

Bradley T. Weeks
Attorney at Law
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
% & &
COORDINATION PROCEEDING ) Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding

SPECIAL TITLE (Rule 1550(b))

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER
CASES

INCLUDED ACTIONS:

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 v.
DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No.
BC325201

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 v.
DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, et al.,
Kern County Superior Court Case No. S-
1500-CV-254348

DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, and
W.M. BOLTHOUSE FARMS, INC., v.
CITY OF LANCASTER, et al.,

Riverside Superior Court

Case No. RIC 344436 [c/w case no. RIC
344668 and 353840]

) No. 4408

CASE NO. 1-05-CV-409053

L L I
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The Court will soon be setting this matter for trial. The parties identified on Exhibit “A”

attached hereto and herein incorporated by reference, have provided the basis for their water

rights claims to the Honorable Justice Robie. All parties not identified on Exhibit “A” are

ordered to provide the following information to this Court:

i

[2* CORRECTED] PROPOSED ORDER
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1. The amount of the water right, if any, you are claiming in this lawsuit;
The amount of pumping, if any, you are claiming in this lawsuit;

The location and source of such pumping;

bl

The basis for the computation of claimed pumping, such as metering; and
The time frame for the pumping from which the calculations were made.

This information must be filed at the Superior Court Clerks office, Los Angeles
Superior Court, Central-District-Central Civil West Courthouse, 600 S, Commonwealth, Room
314, Los Angeles, or posted electronically to the case website no later than December 6, 2011.
Failure to file and post this information to the case website may result in a loss of your water
rights.

If you fail to timely file and post this information, you are hereby ordered to appear on
December 13, 2011, at 10:00 a.m., at the Los Angeles Superior Court, Central-District-Central
Civil West Courthouse, 600 S. Commonwealth, Department 316, Room 1515, Los Angeles, to
show cause why your water right claim or claims should not be lost.

This Order applies to all parties in the case who claim a water right of any kind, whether

or not you currently pump and/or have ever pumped water from the Basin.

DATED: __ NoV EMISER. /¢, 201]

CH i i

HON LE JACK KOMAR
JUD F THE SUPERIOR COURT

2
{2 CORRECTED]) PROPOSED ORDER




EXHIBIT “A”



LIST OF PARTIES

AC Warmack Littlerock Creek ID
Adams Bennett Littlerock Sand and Gravel
AGWA Llano Water Co etc.
AV Mutual Group New Anaverde

AV Water storage North Edwards CSD
AVEK Northrop

Blum Trust Palm Ranch ID
Bolthouse Palmdale WD

Cal Water Phelan Pinon Hills CSD
City of Lancaster Quartz Hill WD

City of Los Angeles Rosamond CSD

Copa de Oro Rosamond Ranch
County Sanitation Districts Service Rock

Desert Lake CWD SGS (Sempra)
Diamond/Lapis/Grimmway/Crystal Sheep Creek Water Co.
Gene Wheeler Farms State of California
Golden Sands Tejon Ranch

Granite Construction United States

Landinv US Borax

Lane - 85thW and K-8 Van Dam parties

Lane - Fairmont WAGAS Land Co.
Lane - Godde Pass Property Waterworks District 40
Lane - The Ranch WDS California Il
Little Baldy Wood Class

Littlerock Aggrepgate
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PROOF OF SERVICE (C.C.P. §1013a, 2015.5)

Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases
Judicial Counsel Coordination Proceeding No. 4408
Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

I'am employed in the County of Kem, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a

party to the within action; my business address is 1430 Truxtun Avenue, Bakersfield, CA 93301.

X

On November 15, 2011, I served the foregoing document(s) entitled:
[2"! CORRECTED] PROPOSED ORDER

by placing the true copies thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes
addressed as stated on the attached mailing list.

by placing _ the original, _ a true copy thereof, enclosed in a sealed
enveloped addressed as follows:

BY SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT E-FILING IN COMPLEX
LITIGATION PURSUANT TO CLARIFICATION ORDER DATED OCTOBER
27, 2005.

Executed on November 15, 2011, at Bakersfield, California.

(State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the above is true and correct.

(Federal) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the Bar of
this Court at whose direction the service was made.

£,

NANETTE MAXEY
2455-2
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PROOF OF SERVICE

[ am employed in the aforesaid county, State of California; I am over eighteen years of age
and not a party to the within action; my business address is 1031 West Avenue M-14, Suite A,
Palmdale, California, 93551.

On November 23, 2011, at my place of business at Palmdale, California, a copy of the
following DOCUMENT(s):
DECLARATION OF BRADLEY T. WEEKS REGARDING MAIL SERVICE OF ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION - HEARING SET FOR
DECEMBER 13, 2011
By posting the DOCUMENT listed above to the Santa Clara Superior Court website in regard to
the Antelope Valley Groundwater Matter:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on November 23, 2011 % Z" z , ,y

Gayle Fefiald

PROOF OF SERVICE




